

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC-05-1021  
11<sup>TH</sup> Circuit Case: 04-10436-AA  
LT Case No.: 8:02-cv-1675-T-26MAP  
8:03-cv-1349-T-26EAJ

MICHELLE MACOLA, and  
INGE QUIGLEY,

Appellants,

vs.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE**

On Review of Certified Questions from the  
Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeal

JANIS BRUSTARES KEYSER  
Florida Bar No.: 353167  
Billing, Cochran, Heath, Lyles, Mauro,  
and Anderson, P.A.  
400 Australian Ave. South, Suite 500  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Phone: (561) 659-5970  
Fax: (561) 659-6173  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Florida Defense Lawyers' Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	3
(1)    IN THE CONTEXT OF A THIRD PARTY BAD FAITH CLAIM WHERE THERE IS A POSSIBILITY OF AN EXCESS JUDGMENT, DOES AN INSURER “CURE” ANY BAD FAITH UNDER 624.155 WHEN, IN RESPONSE TO A CIVIL REMEDY NOTICE, IT TIMELY TENDERS THE POLICY LIMITS AFTER THE INITIATION OF A LAWSUIT AGAINST ITS INSURED BUT BEFORE THE ENTRY OF AN EXCESS JUDGMENT?	
(2)    IF SO, DOES SUCH A CURE OF THE STATUTORY BAD FAITH CLAIM CONSTITUTE A FULL SATISFACTION OF THE JUDGMENT SUCH THAT THE INSURED AND DERIVATIVE INJURED THIRD PARTIES ARE BARRED FROM BRINGING A COMMON LAW BAD FAITH CLAIM TO RECOVER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE POLICY LIMITS AND THE EXCESS JUDGMENT?	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT BOTH QUIGLEY AND MACOLA ARE PRECLUDED FROM BRINGING COMMON LAW BAD FAITH CLAIMS WHERE GEICO CURED ALL ALLEGATIONS OF INSURER BAD FAITH WITHIN THE SIXTY-DAY CURE PERIOD AFFORDED BY SECTION 624.155, FLORIDA STATUTES.

I.	Third Party Bad Faith Actions Under Florida’s Common Law	5
II.	First Party and Third Party Bad Faith Actions Subsequent to the Enactment of Section 624.155, Florida Statutes	7
III.	The District Court’s Ruling is Consistent with Florida Case Law	10
IV.	The District Court’s Ruling Furthers the Legislative Intent in Enacting Section 624.155, Florida Statutes	14

CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Auto Mutual Indemnity Company vs. Shaw</u> ..... 5 184 So. 852 (Fla. 1938)	
<u>Baxter vs. Royal Indemnity Company</u> ..... 5, 8 285 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1973)	
<u>Boston Old Colony Insurance Company vs. Gutierrez</u> ..... 6, 10 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	
<u>Clauss v. Fortune Insurance Company</u> ..... 13 523 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988)	
<u>Doe v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> ..... 6 653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995)	
<u>Farinas v. Florida Farm Bureau General Insurance Company</u> ..... 10 850 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003)	
<u>Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York v. Cope</u> ..... 7, 13 462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985)	
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company vs. Rice</u> ..... 5 393 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1980)	
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers Insurance Company</u> ..... 12 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	
<u>Kelly v. Williams</u> ..... 6 411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)	
<u>Macola v. Government Employees Insurance Co.</u> ..... 13 410 F.3d 1359 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)	

Cases	Page
<u>Revoredo v. South Pacific Professional Insurance Company</u> .....	13
632 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	
<u>Rosen v. Florida Insurance Guaranty Association</u> .....	6
802 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Zebrowski</u> .....	4, 7, 9, 15
706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company vs. Laforet</u> .....	5, 7, 9, 10
658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v.</u> .....	14
<u>Universal Medical Center of South Florida, Inc.</u>	
2003 WL 22715675*2 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 19, 2003)	
<u>Talat Enterprises v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Company</u> .....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Insurance Company of New York</u> .....	4, 7, 9, 15
250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971)	
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
 FLORIDA STATUTES:	
Section 624.155 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Section 624.155 (1)(b)(1) .....	9, 10
Section 624.155 (2)(b)(4) .....	9
Section 624.155 (2)(d) .....	11, 15
Section 624.155 (3)(a).....	10
Section 624.155 (3)(d) .....	10
